# MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Memorandum of Understanding ('MoU') entered into on 11th day of November 2020.

### BETWEEN

ICICI Bank Ltd. a company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 and licensed as a bank under the Banking Regulation Act, 1949 and having its registered office at ICICI Bank Tower, Near Chakli Circle, Old Padra Road, Vadodara 390007, and its corporate office at ICICI Bank Towers, Bandra Kurla Complex, Mumbai 400051 (hereinafter referred to as the "Bank", which expression shall, unless it be repugnant to the subject or context thereof, include its holding, subsidiaries and group companies hereinafter collectively referred to as 'Affiliates' and their respective successors and assigns. (hereinafter referred to as the "Bank")

### AND

Mr. R. Venkataramani. Senior Advocate and Learned Court Receiver having his office at 48.

6. Dr. A. P. J. Abdul Kalam Road,—New Delhi-110011 (hereinafter referred to as "Court Receiver").

### WHEREAS

A. The Hon'ble Supreme Court vide its judgment and order dated 23,:07.2019 in the matter of Writ Petition No. 940 of 2017, Bikram Chatterji & Ors: v. Union of India & others had while canceling the lease of all the Amrapali projects situated in NOIDA and Greater NOIDA appointed, Mr. R. Venkataramani, Senior Advocate as the Court Receiver and vested the lease along with all the rights and obligations in the Court Receiver. Further, the Hon'ble Supreme Court appointed National Building Construction Corporation ("NBCC") to complete the Various projects in a time bound process and hand over the possession of the flats to the homebuyer(s)/Borrower(s).

- B. The Hon'ble Supreme Court Further directed the Homebuyer(s)/Borrower(s) to deposit the outstanding amount under the Agreement with Amrapali companies within 3 months from the date of the order in the UCO Bank Branch Supreme Court of India which was to be invested in the fixed deposit and to be disbursed under the order of Supreme Court on phase-wise completion of the projects/work by the NBCC.
- C. Further, the Hon'ble Supreme Court vide its order dated June 10, 2020 directed all the Banks to disburse the balance outstanding loan amount sanctioned to the Homebuyer(s)/Borrower(s) irrespective of them being regular or non-performing asset as per the RBI guidelines.
- D. Further, the Banks, the Homebuyer(s)/Borrower(s) and the Amrapali group companies had earlier executed a Tripartite Agreement setting out the rights and obligations of each of the parties in relation to disbursement of loan amount, construction, registration and creation of equitable mortgage on properties of the Homebuyer(s)/Borrower(s).

lujix

KHZIN KANZAN SHAFMA

R. VENKATORA.

E In continuation to the terms of the existing sanction term and conditions set out in the Home Loan Agreement executed between the Bank and Homebuyer(s)/Borrower(s) and in order to only substitute the Tripartite Agreement, the Banks and the Court Receiver have agreed to enter into the present MOU of general application to secure the rights and obligations of the Banks and the Court Receiver Further, the Homebuyer(s)/Borrower(s) have agreed to endorse, adhere to and execute the present MOU.

F Further, the Court Receiver confirms "No Objection" to Homebuyer(s)/Borrower (s) mortgaging the flat/house in favour of the Bank by way of security for repayment of loan amount as per the Home Loan Agreement executed between the Bank and the Homebuyer(s)/Borrower(s).

# NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

### (1) OBLIGATIONS OF THE BANK-:

The Bank shall disburse, subject to adherence of sanction terms and conditions, the loan amount to the Court Receiver by credit to the account maintained and operated by the Court Receiver at the Branch of UCO Bank, Supreme Court of India.—Tilak Marg.—New Delhi-110001, in lump sum or otherwise within the time specified in the construction schedule prepared by NBCC and uploaded from time to time at the website <a href="www.receiveramrapali.in">www.receiveramrapali.in</a> or as and when requested by the Court Receiver by a written notice to Bank. The construction schedule is part of and annexed to this MoU as Appendix A.

# (2) OBLIGATION OF THE COURT RECEIVER

a As soon as the construction of the property is completed and sale deed is registered, the Court Receiver shall upload the details on the website <a href="www.receiveramarpali.in">www.receiveramarpali.in</a>. The Court Receiver will make arrangement for providing to the Bank the original, executed, duly stamped and registered agreement for sale, original registration receipt and letter of authority from Sub-Registrar and/or sale deed in favour of the Homebuyer(s)/Borrower(s) within a period not exceeding 30 days from the date of registration. In the event the Homebuyer(s)/Borrower(s) requests for cancellation of the allotment/Agreement for sale, the Court Receiver will inform the Bank and the Homebuyer(s)/Borrower(s) undertakes to refund the loan amount disbursed without any protest, directly to the Bank by Banker's Cheque or Demand Draft, favouring the Bank for credit to the Homebuyer(s)/Borrower(s) Home Loan account. It is agreed by the Court Receiver that the obligation of the Bank to disburse the loan amount will only arise it the Homebuyer(s)/Borrower(s) has paid his stipulated margin amount.

b. NBCC is under the obligation to complete the construction in terms of its work schedules. The Court Receiver ensures that any deviation or delay in the above regard shall be resolved by obtaining the orders of the Court and safeguarding the interest of the Banks.

c. In the event of any default on the part of NBCC to complete the construction/project in terms of Appendix A, the Bank shall have right to enforce its proportionate security interest in respect of the said property/flat by filing appropriate application before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. The Court Receiver or the committee appointed by the court have no

BAZIN BADZING ENDONO

SERIOR NEVOCAL OFF S. HES HO personal or other liability in respect of any default or delay in the project or any mistake, -misrepresentation, -default or fraud by the home buyer,

- d. The Court Receiver shall not change the said flat/house allotted to the Borrower(s) without the written permission of the Bank.
- The Court Receiver hereby agrees, undertakes and confirms that the proceeds of the loan shall be utilized specifically for construction of the property.

f. The Court Receiver shall direct the Homebuyer(s)/Borrower(s) to ensure that at their own cost, an appropriate insurance cover is taken for the under construction apartment against fire, flood, cyclone, typhoon, lightning, explosion, riot, strike, earthquake risk, civil commotion and terrorism and other acts of God for such other risks for its full market value until it is completed in all respects and handed over to the Homebuyer(s)/Borrower(s).

# (4) STAMP DUTY & OTHER CHARGES

All stamp duties and charges payable for registration of the deed of conveyance or transfer and also on deed of mortgage or charge shall be paid by the Homebuyer(s)/Borrower(s). If the Homebuyer(s)/Borrower(s) desires to withdraw from the agreement or in the event of cancellation of allotment of the property for whatsoever reasons or if he/she/they fail(s) to pay the balance amount being the difference between the loan sanctioned by the Bank and provisional/final price of the property or the contract between the Court Receiver and the Homebuyer(s)/Borrower(s) is terminated or rescinded for whatever reasons. The Homebuyer(s)/Borrower(s) shall refund the entire amount received by him/her along with interest to the Bank.

# (5) GOVERNING LAW

The provisions of this Mou shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of India in all respects, including matter of construction, enforcement and performance and the Supreme Court of India shall have exclusive jurisdiction to adjudicate on any matter arising from or relating to this MoU.

# (6) NOTICES

Unless otherwise provided herein, all notices or other communications under or in connection with this agreement shall be given in writing and in English Language and shall be sent by personal delivery or post or courier or facsimile to the addresses given in the name of parties above.

### 7 ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement shall not be assigned by any party without prior written consent of the other parties provided that the Bank shall be entitled to assign the rights and obligations to

PAZIU CANZONIOSUDAMA

(Q.14/12) Soctor+4

(Q.14/12) Soctor+4

(Q.14/12) Soctor+4

(Q.14/12) Soctor+4

R. VENKATAR ST.
SENIOR ACVOCATE STITLE
OFF B. RES STO

any of its affiliates/subsidiaries and such other parties. However, the Bank shall put a notice of such assignment to the Court Receiver/Homebuyer(s)/Borrower(s).

8 This Mou shall be duly endorsed by respective home buyers which shall be part of this Mou.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this agreement on the day month and year hereinabove mentioned.

BANK

(Name & Address of Branch)

RAJIV RANJAN LHARMA

(222975) (entral Samure,

mars her Lat khurana mang,

Bara Hindu Lao, New Delhi -06

(Authorized Signatory)

## ENDORSEMENT BY HOMEBUYER(S)/ BORROWER(S)

I/We, Mr./Ms Bharat Agarwal S/o Bhushan Kumar Agarwal aged 38 years having an agreement to buy the property from Amrapali Group identified as Flat No. 306, Third Floor, Tower-R, Amrapali Sapphire, Phase-1, Plot No. Gh-01, Sector-45, Noida, UP-201301,do hereby confirm and endorse the terms of this Mou executed between the Bank and the Court Receiver. I/We request the Bank to disburse the balance outstanding loan of Rs. 5112521 to the A/c of Court Receiver maintained with UCO Bank, Supreme Court Branch

I/We further confirm that in accordance with the direction of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, I/we have deposited a sum of Rs 5112521 towards our margin/contribution, a copy of the deposit slip evidencing the same is being given to the Bank Manager I/We confirm that no amount is due from us and the account is regular

I/We further confirm that I/we have taken appropriate Insurance cover for the above mentioned flat/property, a copy of the receipt is being handed over to the Bank.

(HOMEBUYER(S)/BORROWER(S))

# DETAILS OF AMRAPALI PROJECTS ALONG WITH COMPLETION SCHEDULE & SCHEDULE OF BALANCE PAYMENT BY HOME BUYERS

					G	ROUP-1	100	A PER HOME OF A
SI.No.	Project Name	Cot of Construction incl. 8% PMC & GST on PMC (in Cr.)	Total no. of Flat	Present Status of Work	Likely Handing over Schedule	Likely Completion	Likely Balance Receivable from Home buyers (in Cr.)	Schedule of balance payment by Individual Home buyer (as per their balance dues)
	Zochac, Norda	70.48	2730	Work is under execution	Jan. 2021 - 90 Flats Mar. 2021 - 247 Flats Apr. 2021 - 293 Flats	Hay 21	26.56	
2	Saphor I. Noida	21.16	1033	Work is	lan. 2021 - 09 Flats Har. 2021 - 07 Flats Apr. 2021 - 16 Flats	May 21	8.75	All the Home Buyers to their substanding dues in 04 (foor) insufficients a
3	Saphire-2, Noite	61.22	1308	under execution	teti 2021-49 Plats 30 Apr 2021-160 Plats 31 May 2021-341 Plats	lan 21	37.69	under: 1. By 31-Aug 2020 25% of balance outstanding dues. 2. By 30-Nov 2020 25% of balance outstanding dues.
	Schoon Ph-1, Norda	83.5	2464	Work is under	Foti 3021-31 Flets 30 Apr 7021-149 Flats 31 May 2021-470 Flats	Approxit	19.99	By 28-Feb 2021 25% of balance outstanding dues.     By 31-May 2021 25% of balance outstanding dues.  If the work is completed before schedule, the same will be immissed to the forme buyer through the Lift Court Receiver Blog/Website, after intensition the truver have to depose the balance outstanding dues within one month of the
-	Princely Estate Novde	39.96	1919	Work is under execution	lan 2021 - 46 Flats March 2021 - 37 Flats 30 - Apr - 2021 - 236	May 21	28.17	internation.
								BANA

SENIOR ADVOCATE- SUPREME COURT OFF & RES HOUSE, NO. C-240 SECTOR-44, NOIDA-201 301 (U.A.)



# DETAILS OF AMRAPALI PROJECTS ALONG WITH COMPLETION SCHEDULE & SCHEDULE OF BALANCE PAYMENT BY HOME BUYERS

					GI	ROUP-2		
SI.No.	Project Name	Cot of Construction incl. 8% PMC & GST on PMC (in Cr.)		Present Status of Work	Likely Handing over Schedule	Likely Completion	Likely Batance Receivable from Home buyers (in Cr.)	Schedule of balance payment by Individual Home buyer (as per their balance dues)
1	Dream Valley Villas, Gr. Noide	178.48	379	Work is under execution	Nov. 2021 - Tower A1, A2, B1, B2 & A10 Nov. 2021 - Towers A3 to A9, A11 to A13, B3, B4, C1 & C2 - L7	220-22	49.62	All the Home Buyers to their outstanding dues in £0 (Ten) equal installments as under  1. By 31-Aug-2020-10% of balance outstanding dues.  2. By 31-Oct-2020-10% of balance outstanding dues.  3. By 31-Dec-2020-10% of balance outstanding dues.
2	Silicon Pn-2, Noide	138.49	864	Work is under execution	30 Jun 2021 Tower B1 - 126 Flats Aug. 2021 Tower A1- 157 Flats Oct. 2021 Tower Y- 151 Flats Dec. 2021 Tower Y- 151 Flats Feb. 2022 Tower W- 126 Flats April 2022 Tower X- 160 Flats	Skinut	27.59	4. By 28-Feb 2021 10% of balance outstanding dues.  5. By 30-Apr 2021 10% of balance outstanding dues.  6. By 30-Jun 2021 10% of balance outstanding dues.  7. By 31-Aug 2021 10% of balance outstanding dues.  8. By 31-Oct 2021 10% of balance outstanding dues.  9. By 31-Dec 2021 10% of balance outstanding dues.  10. By 30-Apr 2022 10% of balance outstanding dues.  If the work is composed before schedule, the same will be increased to the name buyer through the 1d Court Receiver Biog/Website, after intimation the hover have to deposit the balance outstanding dues within one month of the mimetion.

# DETAILS OF AHRAPALI PROJECTS ALONG WITH COMPLETION SCHEDULE & SCHEDULE OF BALANCE PAYMENT BY HOME BUYERS

### GROUP-3

SI.No.	Project Herne	Cat of Carestruction such \$16. PHIC & SULT on PMC (se Cr. )	Tuttal one. of Flori	Present Status of Work	Lifety Handrig over Schodule	*Likely Date of Start	Litely Completion	Electy Rationer Recolorisis from Horse tragers (In Cr.)	Schools of helicitie payetizes by Jedlinbad Sister Super (or god their fallence (free)
	Conduction Parks Years to rever. So Alpido	751.01	2461	Turnio is unital process	Feb. 2022 - Tomper At 19 AS, 86 Aug. PLD: Toward 65, 87, 86, 89, 70, 12 Feb. 3027 - Toward 61, 72 to 78 Autor 2022 - Toward 62 to 64	No.20	Ang-23	309.64	
	Cassorium Maris Pregional Gamillos Gar Acesta		1789		Tere 1817 - Tower 72 to 512 & 512 A			14.57	If the term flower to their substancing dues in 17 (fee) apail recomments as a few 21. No 21-Aug 2020 - 10% of basenes substancing dues.  J. By 20-Nov 2020 - 10% of basenes autobanding dues.  S. By 28-Feb 2021 - 12% of basenes substancing dues.  If the 31-May-2021 - 10% of basenes substancing dues.
4	Synant City (See*	663.3F	42(0	Tendor III order process	Top (2017) Toward RT to A3  See 2018 Toward A4 to A7 St to A5, Cr to A3, Little 2018 Toward A4 to A7 St to A6, A7 to A8, A7 to A9, A7 to	Audi	Aug. 23	790.00	5 the 31 Aug 2021 10% of balance substanting dues. 6 the 30 Nov 2021 10% of balance substanting dues. 7 the 26 Feb 2022 10% of balance substanting dues. 8 the 21-May 2022 10% of balance substanting dues. 9 the 30-Sep 2022 10% of balance substanting dues. 10 by 36 Feb 2023 10% of balance substanting dues. (Title each is completed balance substanting dues.)
	forwer-day streaments for Aprils	980. Y	Tree	Tember of archer process	Aug 2023 - Trimer 24, 25 & D3 Feb 2023 - Trimer 28, 35 - FFF 6 FB July 2023 - Trimer 20, 12, 04, 25, 25, 25, 27 & 28	k-p-20	*427	744.63	to depart the believe existancing days well-reason reports of the inter-above

					GRO	UP-3			
Si.He	Project Name	Cet of Construction inst. If a PRC & CET as PRC (in Cr.)	Tabel en at Flat	Present Status of Warb	Likely Manding over Schadule	*Likete Date of Start	Library Carry full time	Liberty Balance theretouble from Home buyers (in Cr.)	Schoolsky of turiance payment by Individual Horse buyer (as per their Indiana)
	Desert Valle Exchanse, ijn. minde	273.6	par .	Ferder is yodar (CTRA)	Fight 2022 - November 515, 50 540 New 2022 in Towers 515, 518 in 665	Aug 31	Aug-23	89.50	#6" for thome Report to their constanting does in 111 chargingum installments as under:  1. By 71: May 2020 - 10% of balance countriering does.  2. By 70: Nov. 2020 - 10% of balance countriering does.  1. By 76: Feb 2021 - 10% of balance constanting does.  4. Bu 11: May 2021 - 10% of balance constanting does.  5. By 31: Aug 2021 - 10% of balance constanting does.  8. By 30: Nov. 2021 - 10% of balance constanting does.
The same of	Service Cons. (No.1). We did November. St. November.	500.04	299.5	Ferder is order ameter	Path 2022; Tomar (f) 8 YZ Symp 2022; Tomar (f) 8 YZ Sary 2022; Tomar (f) 10; 60; 61 8 Fe Aug 2022; Tomar (f) 12; 6 Fe Sary 2022; Tomar (f) 12; 6 Fe Sary 2023; Tomar (f) 10; 62	Aug. 20	746-23	200.50	7. No. 28 Fate 2022. Title of believe substancing dues.  N. Ny 31 Mey 2022. 10% of believe substancing dues.  N. Ny 30 Sep 2022. 10% of believe substancing dues.  (D. Ny 25 Fate 2023. 10% of believe substancing dues.  (D. Ny 25 Fate 2023. 10% of believe substancing dues.  (D. Ne sees a substancing believe substance, above substancing dues.  (D. Ne sees a substancing believe substance, above substance the type face.  (A substance the second substance flag Waters, above substance the type face.

#### NOTE:

- 1. \*Date of start unitiesty disperses upon availability of funds before award of work.
- If the above compression is faintables, may change an partite site condition and also depending upon the audicipality of funds from the home buyers and other saveness. The same will be arrivabled to the home buyers will in advance.

  The works will be completed in phases 6 accordingly the allotted of periodical fact has so make full payment within 0) munits from the vistor of publication on the Receiver's 600g/Website.
- 4. The works of common facilities will also be haven up transplantly after start of work.
- 5. The Part which are being completed in phases, the kerns beyon that keen in make full payment \$1 count indice the completion as meniment in the schedule. They will be interested used in advance
- 6. In case Horse toward does not pay the craftableants as per the guern schodule than the horse longers has to pay the entire amount sales of the direction of Hamble Supreme Court.

R. VENKATARAMANI SENIOR ADVOCATE-SUPREME COURT OFF & RES HOUSE NO. C-240 SECTOR-44, NOIDA-201 801 (U.P.)

#### DETAILS OF AMRAPALI PROJECTS ALONG WITH COMPLETION SCHEDULE & SCHEDULE OF BALANCE PAYMENT BY HOME BUYERS

### REVISED PAYMENT SCHEDULE

### REVISED TO THE BENEFIT OF HOME BUYERS -IN VIEW OF DELAYS OCCURED IN AWARD OF TENDERS IN VERONA/DREAM VALLEY-II

# **GROUP-3**

\$5,Mar.	Project Name	Cat of Construction includes SMC & GST on DMC (in Cr.)	Tutal ea- of Flat	Present Status of Work	Likely Handling over Schedule	Date of Start	Litery Completion	Schedule of Delence payment by Individual Prome Buyer (as per their beland dues)
	Carturer Tem- remain romas Gr Heide		3481	50% #	Fait 2022 - Terran 62 to 62 - 62 4-2-3122 - Terran 82 - 84 - 83 - 92 - 92 Tel 2023 - Terran 88 - 87 - 72 to 67 3-18-2023 - Terran 78 - 88 - 83			
	Sertimen Parki Presiden Gerbert Gr. 10 da	113.29	1740	under executer	Sure 2018 - Tener PB to PSI & PSI S	Aug-21	Aug-18	
	green Ethiologic easter de despr	mr	+213	State of ander enecution	760 2003-750-e-03 50-32 10-2013-750-e-04-35-35 81 50-88-52 10-05-31 2-0-2013-750-e-02 50-08-32 50-38-90-50-90-6-98	0.g/21	154:33	### 13.12.2020 - 10% of the residencing dues in 10 (Performance members of By 13.12.2020 - 10% of the area substanding dues   By 28.02.2021 - 10% of the area substanding dues   By 31.05.2021 - 10% of the area substanding dues   By 31.08.2021 - 10% of the area substanding dues   By 30.11.2021 - 10% of the area substanding dues   By 28.02.3022 - 10% of the area substanding dues
3	Emar 1t; - ergesing dr /stde	480.7	:544	Wath 4 shder everyter	Leg 2021-Terrer in 18 1 12 *eb 2025-Terrer 20 10 11 5 10 for 2025-Terrer 51, 52 54 55 10 10 6 70	Nog-25	6ag-11	By 31.05.2022 - 10% of course custanding dues  By 31.08.2022 - 10% of course custanding dues  By 30.11.2022 - 10% of course custanding dues  10 By 28.02.2023 - 10% of course cuttanding dues  If he course compressed before schedule. The come will be infimated to the forme course through the course former as the course of th
4	Broom Ody- Cryste rames Apile	453 41	30.	light a vider enector	Sup 20022- Tables T3 to T8 Ser 2023- Tables T3 & T3 T6 to T8	agell	F80-13	
1	CONTRACTOR	958 M	Stor	North to Artifer everyfler	Ac 2023- Tener At 8 M Ac 2023- Tener At 8 M Gr 8 +1 R.		TAMES IN	BANK BUSS OF PROTECTION OF PRO



Non Judicial



# Indian-Non Judicial Stamp Haryana Government



Date: 03/12/2020

Certificate No.

G0C2020L1306

GRN No.

69844307



Stamp Duty Paid: ₹ 101

Penalty:

₹0

(No. Zero Origi)

# Seller / First Party Detail

Name:

Court reciever

H.No/Floor: Na

Sector/Ward: Na

LandMark: Na

City/Village: Gurugram

District: Gurugram

99\*\*\*\*\*83 Phone:

Haryana State:

# **Buyer / Second Party Detail**



Icici bank ltd

H.No/Floor: Na

Sector/Ward: Na

LandMark: Na

City/Village: Gurugram

District: Gurugram

Phone: 99\*\*\*\*\*83

Haryana State:

Purpose: GENERAL AGREEMENT

The authenticity of this document can be verified by scanning this OrCode Through smart phone or on the website https://egrashry.nic.in

OFF & RES HOUSE NO. C-240. SECTOR-44, NO!OA-201 301 (U.P.)